
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 

ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF 

MANGOSTEEN (GARCINIA MANGOSTANA) 

EXTRACT ON MICROORGANISM OF SKIN 

 

 

IBROHEM SYAMIL ROSLI 

 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement 

for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (hons) 

 

 

Faculty of Pharmacy 

 

 

2012 

 

 

 



II 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

Firstly, I want to thank Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance throughout the 

years I have lived.  First and foremost I thank my supervisor, Ms. Suhaidah Mohd 

Joffry for her guidance, encouragement, assistance and support. Her invaluable 

suggestions and remarks during this study helped me in completing the research 

successfully. I wish to express my deep appreciation to Dr. Aida Azlina Ali, Mr. 

Meor Mohd Redzuan and Mr. Hisyam Abdul Hamid, my co-supervisors for their 

insight in this study. I also want to express my grateful to the entire technical staff 

of Faculty of Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance. My 

deep gratitude and special thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Kalavathy Ramasamy and all 

postgraduate students in Microbiology Research and Teaching Laboratories for 

always there to help me. I also want to express my deep gratitude and special 

thanks to members of Pharmaceutical, Nutraceutical and Cosmeceutical Research 

Laboratory, UiTM for their assistance in completion of this research. Last but not 

least, a lot of appreciation to my family and friend for their assistance and moral 

support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



III 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

 Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT II 

TABLE OF CONTENT III 

LIST OF TABLES V 

LIST OF FIGURES VI 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS VII 

ABSTRACT IX 

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)  

 1.1 Introduction 

 1.2 Statement of problem 

 1.3 Aim of study 

 1.4 Objective of study  

 1.5 Hypothesis 

1 

1 

2 

4 

5 

5 

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW) 

 2.1 Mangosteen (Garcinia mangostana) 

 2.2 Medicinal Properties of mangosteen 

 2.3 Active compound of mangosteen 

  2.3.1 Xanthones 

 2.4 microorganisms of skins 

  2.4.1 Staphylococcus Epidermidis 

  2.4.2 Escherichia Coli 

  2.4.3 Bacillus Subtilis 

6 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

14 

CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)  

 3.1 Preparation of Mangosteen Aqueous Extract 

 3.2 Preparation of Microorganism Media 

  3.2.1 Nutrient Agar 

  3.2.2 Tryptic Soy Agar 

  3.2.3 Nutrient Broth 

  3.2.4 Tryptone Soy Broth  

 3.3 Microorganism Culture Preparation 

  

 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

17 

 

 



IV 

 

 3.4 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc  

  Diffusion Method 

 3.5 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution 

  Method 

 3.6 Statistical Analysis 

 3.7 Identification of Compound 

18 

 

19 

 

20 

20 

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT) 

 4.1 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc  

  Diffusion Method 

 4.2 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution 

  Method 

 4.3 Identification of Compound 

22 

22 

 

23 

 

27 

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION) 

 5.1 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc  

   Diffusion Method 

 5.2 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution 

  Method  

 5.3 Identification of Compound 

29 

29 

 

30 

 

31 

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION) 33 

BIBLIOGRAPHY   34 

APPENDICES  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IX 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

Mangosteen, Garcinia mangostana is a tropical plant that has been used as 

traditional remedies for centuries. Previous studies have shown that G. 

mangostana contains xanthones, bioactive compounds that possess antibacterial 

activities. This study will be focusing on determining the ability and effectiveness 

of mangosteen peels extract in inhibiting the growth of microorganisms that have 

been identified to be commonly found on human hands. This study is also done to 

determine the minimum inhibitory concentration of mangosteen peels extract to 

inhibit the microorganism. In this study, G. mangostana peels aqueous extract 

antibacterial activities against E. coli, S. epidermidis and B. subtilis was evaluated 

using broth dilution test. It was determined that the minimum inhibitory 

concentration (MIC100%) of G. mangostana aqueous extract towards S. 

epidermidis and B. subtilis was 5 mg/mL, whilst 10 mg/mL against E. coli.  In 

conclusion, S. epidermidis and B. subtilis (gram positive) have been shown to be 

more sensitive to G. mangostana aqueous extract as compared to E. coli (gram 

negative). Phytochemical screening of G. mangostana aqueous extract is 

recommended to determine the bioactive compounds that exhibit antibacterial 

activities. 

 

 


	ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF MANGOSTEEN (GARCINIA MANGOSTANA) EXTRACT ON MICROORGANISM OF SKIN.pdf

