UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF MANGOSTEEN (GARCINIA MANGOSTANA) EXTRACT ON MICROORGANISM OF SKIN

IBROHEM SYAMIL ROSLI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (hons)

Faculty of Pharmacy

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I want to thank Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance throughout the years I have lived. First and foremost I thank my supervisor, Ms. Suhaidah Mohd Joffry for her guidance, encouragement, assistance and support. Her invaluable suggestions and remarks during this study helped me in completing the research successfully. I wish to express my deep appreciation to Dr. Aida Azlina Ali, Mr. Meor Mohd Redzuan and Mr. Hisyam Abdul Hamid, my co-supervisors for their insight in this study. I also want to express my grateful to the entire technical staff of Faculty of Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance. My deep gratitude and special thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Kalavathy Ramasamy and all postgraduate students in Microbiology Research and Teaching Laboratories for always there to help me. I also want to express my deep gratitude and special thanks to members of Pharmaceutical, Nutraceutical and Cosmeceutical Research Laboratory, UiTM for their assistance in completion of this research. Last but not least, a lot of appreciation to my family and friend for their assistance and moral support.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
TABLE OF CONTENT	III
LIST OF TABLES	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VI
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	VII
ABSTRACT	IX
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Statement of problem	2
1.3 Aim of study	4
1.4 Objective of study	5
1.5 Hypothesis	5
CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	6
2.1 Mangosteen (Garcinia mangostana)	6
2.2 Medicinal Properties of mangosteen	7
2.3 Active compound of mangosteen	9
2.3.1 Xanthones	10
2.4 microorganisms of skins	11
2.4.1 Staphylococcus Epidermidis	13
2.4.2 Escherichia Coli	14
2.4.3 Bacillus Subtilis	14
CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)	15
3.1 Preparation of Mangosteen Aqueous Extract	15
3.2 Preparation of Microorganism Media	15
3.2.1 Nutrient Agar	15
3.2.2 Tryptic Soy Agar	16
3.2.3 Nutrient Broth	16
3.2.4 Tryptone Soy Broth	17
3.3 Microorganism Culture Preparation	17

3.4 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc	
Diffusion Method	
3.5 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution	19
Method	
3.6 Statistical Analysis	20
3.7 Identification of Compound	20
CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT)	22
4.1 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc	22
Diffusion Method	
4.2 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution	23
Method	
4.3 Identification of Compound	27
CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)	29
5.1 Antibacterial Susceptibility Testing With Disc	29
Diffusion Method	
5.2 Antibacterial Susceptible Testing With Broth Dilution	30
Method	
5.3 Identification of Compound	31
CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION)	33
BIBLIOGRAPHY	34
APPENDICES	

ABSTRACT

Mangosteen, Garcinia mangostana is a tropical plant that has been used as traditional remedies for centuries. Previous studies have shown that G. mangostana contains xanthones, bioactive compounds that possess antibacterial activities. This study will be focusing on determining the ability and effectiveness of mangosteen peels extract in inhibiting the growth of microorganisms that have been identified to be commonly found on human hands. This study is also done to determine the minimum inhibitory concentration of mangosteen peels extract to inhibit the microorganism. In this study, G. mangostana peels aqueous extract antibacterial activities against E. coli, S. epidermidis and B. subtilis was evaluated using broth dilution test. It was determined that the minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC_{100%}) of G. mangostana aqueous extract towards S. epidermidis and B. subtilis was 5 mg/mL, whilst 10 mg/mL against E. coli. In conclusion, S. epidermidis and B. subtilis (gram positive) have been shown to be more sensitive to G. mangostana aqueous extract as compared to E. coli (gram negative). Phytochemical screening of G. mangostana aqueous extract is recommended to determine the bioactive compounds that exhibit antibacterial activities.